Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Environmental Affairs ■ MEPA Office

ENF

Environmental Notification Form

For Office Use Only Executive Office of Environmental Affairs

EOEA No.: 13045 MEPA AnalystB:11 GA96 Phone: 617-626-1025

The information requested on this form must be completed to begin MEPA Review in accordance with the provisions of the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act, 301 CMR 11.00.

Project Name: Cole's Neck Water Main Extension Contract 2003-01					
Street: Pole Dike Rd, W. Main St, Main	St, Ba	ank St, Commerc	ial St, Kend	rick Ave	
Municipality: Wellfleet		Watershed: Cape Cod			
Universal Tranverse Mercator Coordinates:		Latitude:			
		Longitude:			
Estimated commencement date: Sept. 03		Estimated completion date: Dec. 03			
Approximate cost: \$915,000		Status of project design: 100 % complete			
Proponent: Timothy Smith, Town Administrator					
Street: 300 Main Street					
Municipality: Wellfleet		State: MA Zip Code: 02667			
Name of Contact Person From Whom Copies of this ENF May Be Obtained: Paul Gabriel, P.E.					
Firm/Agency: Environmental Partners G	roup	Street: 350 Lincoln Street, Suite 216			
Municipality: Hingham		State: MA	Zip Code:	02043	
Phone: (781) 749-6771 Fa	x: (78	1) 749-6607	E-mail:		
Does this project meet or exceed a mandatory EIR threshold (see 301 CMR 11.03)? Yes No Has this project been filed with MEPA before? Yes (EOEA No) No Has any project on this site been filed with MEPA before?					
	□Y	es (EOEA No)	⊠No	
Is this an Expanded ENF (see 301 CMR 11.05(7)) a Single EIR? (see 301 CMR 11.06(8)) a Special Review Procedure? (see 301 CMR 11 a Waiver of mandatory EIR? (see 301 CMR 11 a Phase I Waiver? (see 301 CMR 11.11)	1.09)	esting:		⊠No ⊠No ⊠No ⊠No	
Identify any financial assistance or land transfer from an agency of the Commonwealth, including the agency name and the amount of funding or land area (in acres): Department of Environmental Protection – Drinking Water State Revolving Fund - \$915,000					
Are you requesting coordinated review with any other federal, state, regional, or local agency? ☐Yes(Specify) ☒No					
List Local or Federal Permits and Approvals <u>DEP – Notice of Intent – WPA Form 3</u> <u>DEP – Water Distribution System Modification</u>		RPWS32			

Which ENF or EIR review threshold(s) does the project meet or exceed (see 301 CMR 11.03):					
☐ Land ☐ Water ☐ Energy ☑ ACEC	☐ Rare Speci ☐ Wastewate ☐ Air ☐ Regulations	r 🔲	Transportat Solid & Haz	zardous Waste Archaeological	
Summary of Project Size	Existing	Change	Total	State Permits &	
& Environmental Impacts				Approvals	
Total site acreage New acres of land altered Acres of impervious area Square feet of new bordering vegetated wetlands alteration Square feet of new other wetland alteration Acres of new non-water dependent use of tidelands or waterways STR Gross square footage Number of housing units Maximum height (in feet) TRANS Vehicle trips per day Parking spaces	UCTURES	R		□ Order of Conditions □ Superseding Order of Conditions □ Chapter 91 License □ 401 Water Quality Certification □ MHD or MDC Access Permit □ Water Management Act Permit □ New Source Approval □ DEP or MWRA Sewer Connection/ Extension Permit ☑ Other Permits (including Legislative Approvals) — Specify: DEP BRP WS 32	
	W A G I E W A I E			ĺ	
Gallons/day (GPD) of water use					
GPD water withdrawal	5,500	9,000	14,500		
GPD wastewater generation/ treatment					
Length of water/sewer mains (in miles)	0	2.12	2.12		
CONSERVATION LAND: Will the project involve the conversion of public parkland or other Article 97 public natural resources to any purpose not in accordance with Article 97?					

Yes (Specify) \(\times\)No
RARE SPECIES: Does the project site include Est Rare Species, or Exemplary Natural Communities Yes – Priority/Estimated Habitats PH 1302 Vernal Pools 2661, 2662, 2659	
<u> </u>	S: Does the project site include any structure, site or district
•	inventory of Historic and Archaeological Assets of the
Commonwealth?	574
☐Yes (Specify	
If yes, does the project involve any demolition or darchaeological resources?	lestruction of any listed or inventoried historic or
☐Yes (Specify) 🖾 No
AREAS OF CRITICAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONC	ERN: Is the project in or adjacent to an Area of Critical
Environmental Concern?	
⊠Yes (Wellfleet Harbor) □No	
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project de	scription should include (a) a description of the project

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project description should include (a) a description of the project site, (b) a description of both on-site and off-site alternatives and the impacts associated with each alternative, and (c) potential on-site and off-site mitigation measures for each alternative (You may attach one additional page, if necessary.)

The proposed project involves the installation of approximately 11,200 feet of water main starting on Pole Dike Road at the intersection with Coles Neck Road, continuing along West Main Street to Main Street, along Bank Street, continuing south along Commercial Street and extending along Kendrick Avenue in Wellfleet. The water main is necessary to provide water to the downtown area of Wellfleet to comply with the Administrative Consent Order (ACO) dated May 2, 2002.

A portion of this project area is classified as an Area of Critical Environmental Concern (ACEC) but the construction activity will consist of the excavation of a 3' wide trench within a paved travel lane of the above mentioned route for the majority of the main line. In the area of Pole Dike Road Creek the water main will be installed using a trenchless method of directional drilling.

Once the construction activities are completed, any and all ground surfaces altered, whether paved or unpaved, will be restored to their original conditions with respect to contour, material, classification, and vegetation and shall have no adverse effects on water supply protection, flood control, storm damage protection, pollution prevention, or fisheries and wildlife habitat protection.